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Case No. NOR 0195000; 0198308

LUIS CORDOVA,

- Applicant
vs. FINDINGS AND ORDER |
BEN-WAL; . o '
REPUBLIC INDEMNITY CO.A
Defendants.

SCHEFFIELD MEDICAL GRQUP, lien claimant
XEGEL, TOBIN & TRUCE BY THEODORE HANF, antcrneys for defendants

Applicaton having been ﬁle‘r.i herein; all parties having aﬁpcarcd and, the
matter having béen regularly submitted, the Honorable JULES L. GREENBERG,
WORKERS' COMPENSATION JUDGE, now finds and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OQF FACT

ol - 1. Themedical legal reports of Dr. Azari wers violative of Labor Code
o | 4623(3)(). | -
S 2. The medical legal reports of Dr. Azari are denied admission imo eviderice for
" any-purpose and defendant is not liable to pay lien claimant pursuant to Labor Code

- 4628(3)(e)-

| 3.°  The initial medical legal report of Dr. Azari ok place before a contested
4.. The inirial medical legal report of Dr. Suiindro ook place before a contested -
claim existed. ' ‘ :

5. The medical legai reports of Dr.Sulindro were violative of Labor Code
4628(1). ‘ '
6.  The medicai legal reports are denied admission into evidence for any
; purpose and defendant is not tiable 1 pay lien claimant pursuant 1o Labor Code 4628(1).
| 7. Because of the above findings 1-6, the lien claimant has no scientific (sxpert

. .+ medical) proof of industrial injury. This and the face that applicant did not offer any lay
! testimony means that [ien claimant failed to prove industrial injury and as a resuit any
| medical treatment lien charges must be disallowed.
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8. The lien claimant would be unjusdy enriched by retendon of sums already
paid 1o it by defendanr as a result of defendant following the arder of the WCAB to pay 2
prior award to the lien claimant,
o. It remains to be determined if Dr. Azari knowingly violated Labor Code
4628, - |

10. It remains to be detenmined if Dr. Sulindro knowingly violated Labor Code
4628.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT THE SCHEFFIELD MEDICAL GROUP CAN
TAKE NOTHING BY REASON OF THESE FINDINGS AND THIS OPINION
HEREIN. FURTHER, SCHEFFIELD MEDICAL GROUP BE AND HEREBY IS
ORDERED TO RETURN FORTHWITH TO THE DEFENDANT WITH INTEREST
ACCRUED THERECON THE SUM OF $6,772.72 PAID BY DEFENDANT REPUBLIC
INSURANCE CON NOVEMBER 1, 1995..

' FURTHE!IFTEELIEN CLAIMANT OR THE DEFENDANT XNOWS THE
WHEREABQUTS OF THE PHYSICIANS NAMED HEREIN AS VIOLATING LABOR
CODE 4628, THEY ARE ORDERED TO PROVIDE THAT INFORMATION TO THE

BOARD WITHIN 10 DAYS OF SERVICE OF THIS ORDER, SO THAT

LG
WORKERS"COMPENSATION JUDGE

Dated at Anaheim, Cafifornia
Served by mail an parties checked on the _
Officiat Address Record effected on above date.

BY: A2y & ailee

A PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION FROM THIS DECISION SHALL BE FILED ONLY

AT THE ANAHEIM DISTRICT OFFICE OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS
. BOARD. : : : :
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_ CASE NO. NCR 0195000' 1983208
LUIS CORDOVA - - V8. : BEN-WAL

REPUBLIC INDEMNITY CO.
WORKERS' COMPENSATION JUDGE: JULES L. GREENBERG

OPINION ON DECISION FOLLOWING RE-SUBMISSION
INRE: THE LIENS OF SCHEFFIELD MEDICAL GROUP
A shorrreview of the history of this case is in order.

I wrote an opizﬁou on decision and issued a findings and award on October 23,
1995. It contained a very comprehensive history of this liigarion and the findings that
Scheffield was endtled to its charges for both medical legal and medical wreamnent.

Here is what happened. This was your standard pos: - termination stress claim
filed before the Reform Act of 1993 ended almost all of these types of claims, The ‘
applicant, a pressman was laid off on October 23, 1991 and aileged psychiamic swress and
stress to other body paxts. The empioyer was served the clalm form, for this C.T. injury
by mail on November 8, 1991,

- The original amorney Moton B. Holr substituted out of the case in faver of Helen E.
Simmons. The defendant in an efforr to bring closure to this case filed an application on
February 25, 1994.

The case.was set before me at a mandasory senlement conferencs on April 5, 1994,
‘The parties and Scheffield did appear and sdpulations and issues were drafted. The
defendant listed numerous violations of the labar code including 4620, 4621, 4628,

- reimbursement of payments wade, costs of defending a case of fraud, violarion of N
insurance code 1871.4 (fauduient claim). Further the defendant asked for exciusion of ail

the medicat reports prepared on behaif of the applicant for the case in chief,

[ continned the MSC, becanse at the rime, the applicant attorney stated she would be
filing a new claim for 2 specific injury 10 applicant's finger. I allowed her time to do thaz so
thax the two claims would then bcconsohdamdandthcdefmdantwonldhaveacﬁmm
engage in discavery befme the MSC concluded.

F&A
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On August 17, 1994, the date set for the MSC, appiicant, defendant, and Hen
clzimant appeared bur not applicant's attorney. -

. I granted defendant leave to complete the stipulations and issues and set the matter
for trial on all issues on March 1, 1995. As 0 any finger injury, that maner was taken off
calendar.

On March 1, 1993, the parties appeared as did lien clﬁmmt and Mer. Cordova w#s
able to exrerinm a compromise and release which I approved for $1,650 with a Thomas
Waiver. The Thomas waiver recited inter ziia thar :

' "Defendant would introduce the sworn testimony
of Jamshid Azari, MD., given in U .S. Districr Courr
proceedings (sic) (and admissibie under Labor Code Secsion 5703)
10 demonstraze that applicany’s medical reports are invalid and
inaamissible as a violadon of Labor Code Section 4028,
Defendan: would also show thar the purported presenting
complaints as contained in the Scheffield (aka Pace ) medical
reports are standard language appearing in virmally every report _
prepared by Dr. Azari during most of 1991 and early 1992. As such it
does not constinue substantial medical evidence.”

Osr Marcis 1, 1995, I ordered the defendant to give notice of 2 lien claim triai to all
lien claimsnts and o sexve them with any medical reports. Thca.pphmntwa.so:d:r:dback

 to the new trial date of July 7, 1995.

On the date of the len claim wial, applicant did not appear but Scheffield and
defendant agreed to subrmit all issues on the exhibits. After a findings and award in favor
of the lien claimant, defendant petitioned for reconsideration in a dmely fashion cn ,
November 13, 1995, The Findings and Order were then rescinded and the marter set for
hearing on 12-18-95. The dafendant is now seeking in addition to disallowance of all the
lien charges, an order directing repayment of the award paid to Scheffield, should this
petition besuccsssful.

-
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Before the decision could be served, the Norwalk board closed and all files were
transferred to Anaheim. This file was one of several thar surfaced just recently and had not
appeared on a list of submitted cases. Iapologize for the delay thar this cansed, asit
cerrainly was not intended.

The pedtion by defendan: sess forth 4 clear sequence of events and cases relating w9
those facts, which calls for a finding in opposite of the one previously reached. The issue
clearfy is the admissibility of the PROCFERED medical reports, according 10 the
defendant. Bur as [ indicated in my first opinion, thar is only half the swory.

This threshold issue of admissibility under 4628 was raised by the defendant at the
MSC. The offer of proof on the Thomuas waiver identifies evidence to be urilized to prove 2
viclaron of 4628 took place. The copy of the wanscript made reference o was placed in
evidence, and I have had a chance to review it, again.

The physician, Dr. Azari, westfying at his deposidon (11-10-92) in Zenith v.

* Leonard Bresiaw, er. al. provided evidercs thar he was paid only a certain amount of

money per patient.

The amount paid for an imitial evaination was $80 and the amount of money for 2
final or permanent and stadonary evaluaton was $50. The billing from Scheffield, is as
illustrated by defendant far in excess of thase sums. The inference is raised that this
physician ( as weil as others) may have acted in the capacity of independent conmactors,
turming out reports by the dozens while the provider reaped a whirlwind of profits.
Deféndant contended it shifts the burden to the len claimant to rebut, 1o show that the
charges, considesing all overhead expenses were reasonable. 'I‘hcdcfendamsuspectéda.

"mill" type operation whers numerous reports of this kind were produced on a mass basis.
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Thar this is more than just a suspicion, is revealed by the other reporrs filed during this
sarne period of time by this physician. The reports, all of different individuals, from
various employers and different occupadons, wers given essendally the same diagnoses,
oft

"NERVOUSNESS, ANXIETY, DEPRESSION & SLEEP DISORDER TENSION
HEADACHE WITH MUSCLE CONTRACTION. MYALGIA. ABDOMINAL
PAIN., POSSIBLE ESOPHAGITIS.”

The histary and the medical ﬁndings like the diagnoses were carbon copies:

HISTORY: " PATIENT WAS UNDER HEAVY SUPERVISORY PRE.S'SURE
AND WAS INJURED AT WORK."

MEDICAL PEQDINGS: "NERVOUSNESS, HEADACHES,
GASTROINTESTINAL DISCOMFORT AND MYALGIA."

DISCUSSION

The applicant was evaluared by physicians from Scheffield, initally prior w the
inceprion of a contested claim. The defendanr is correct that the same dars-the claim form.
was prepared, the evaiuarion was performed. The emmployerdid not receive notice of this
clzim untl two days later. ‘This initial evaluation by definidon and case law, could not be
one thatr was needed for forensic purposes. Ihcdsfendan:shouldnotbehabhthmmpay
fortthQQSODmchzrgufcnbxsrcpom

1 wiil now address the admissibility argoment. Ihedmfmdanrdzdpmpeﬂyrme
thar at the time of the MSC. In fact if they are able to make a showing, of inadmissibility of
the medical legal reparts, becanse of 4628 violarions, they arealso relieved of lahitity to

' pay for those same reports..

F&A
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‘There were two reparts by Dr. Azari, the initial one discussed above which was
prior to a contested claim arising and the final one, a P & § internal medicine report bifled at

- $980.00.

The remaining reports are those by another physician, Dr. Sulindro (inidal and P &
S evaluatons each at $970.00).

First, the evidence presented by the defendants, was specific to the reports by one
physician, Dr. Azari. While it is not, specific to this case, it does show 3 partern of
conduct, from which some logical inferences can and shouid be drawn. The evidence is
sufficient 1o cause me to believe that Dr. Azari, was an independent contractor and the
billing is as pointed out far in excess of what Schetfield was paying 10 Dr. Azari,

Being an independent contractor and récciving payment under what is billed to the
carrier, is in and of itself not necessarily a viclagon of Labor Code 4623(d). The carrier

' IOust use some caudon in approaching this subject, fom a purely monetary standpoint.

This was the case in National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. W.C.A.B. 60 Cal Comp. Cases

- 235, In the latter case the physician was paid as a.umdependcnrcommc:or.thesumof

$268.00 and the provider medical group billed the carmier for $1,070.00.

In the instant case the disparity between provider billing and payment that the

-physician obtained is 150% gresier. Given such a large disparity existed, the burden

became one of the provider showing that there was reasonable overhead expense inchded

in the billing w the carrier. Since no such showing was made by Scheffield the conclusion
can be drawn that the charges were in violaton of the statute and the report is inadmissible.
The report being inadmissible under 4628(d), the carrier is relieved of liability under

4628(e) to pay forit.

The physical medicine, (orthopedic) reports of Dr, Sulindro were 2lso at issue. The
defendant has ncverdnecdyaddmsed&:mrq:ons as it did with respect to Dr. Azari 10
show a violation of 4628.
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Dr. Sulindro, examined the applicant on December 3, 1991. The applicant injured
the dp of his right index finger in August of 1990, as well as other other injuries alleged.*
when he reached into the rollers 10 grab some paper and the tip of his finger was caught.
He lost his fingemail and the wound was treated with sterile dressing, and X-rayed. He
was released o return to work at his regular dutdes, which he was able to perform for a
vear. He used a plastic protective covering over his finger tip, which he bought on his
own.

He last worked on October 23, 1991 when he was laid off. He signed a claim for
ED.D. benefits on November 6, 1991. On that same day, he filled out the top porton of 2
DWC-1 claim form alleging a continuous Tauma claim o "various body parts & stress to
psyche”

The employer acknowiedged receipt of this claim on November 8, 1991. The issue
then becomes, when did the employer or carrier have the requisite nodce/knowledge of the
body parrs aileged as injured (other than psyche)? This generaily comes in one of two
ways. Firmst, by service of a new or amended claim form upon the defendant. Secondly,
by way of service of a medical report demiling the injury and asking for provision of some

benefix(s), usuaily medical treatment and temporary disability indemmity.

Aupplicant’s counsed did not file an application to adjudicate the claim, it was the
defendant that did so, at the beginning of 1994. Even at that poine all the body parts alleged
injured were not listed and no specific injury was ciaimed. Not untl I began meeting with
the partes in the summmer of 1994, did it become apparent to the applicant’ s attorey that

various aspects of this case needed to have the pieadings corrected. My notes at the June

10, 1994 MSC indicate that no specific finger injury had vet besn claimed, aithough a
forensic report had been obtained,

* The exact date of this injury is either Febrnary 1991 or August
1990, depending on whether it is applicant's or defendant’s repart.
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The earliest the defendant would have been put on notce exactly which orthopedic
injuries, were being alleged and why, would have been by service of the medical report and
billing of Dr. Sulindro. This toak place according to the record no earlier than January 13,
1992 (or several days thersafter). '

The point behind the recimtion of these facts is simply that the cartier is being asked
to pay for a forensic examination, before a claim was filed, and before they Ieamed what
body parts were alleged to be injured. This subverts the very essence of the sraruwry
scherne which is o prevent these kinds of expenses, uniess the carrier is knowingly
denying some benefit to which the appiicant is entited or there is no question that liigation
mnst ke place. On the other hand if the employer had by service of the report constuctive
if not acuial notice of an injury. -

The need for such a report is highly questonable, when a claim i3 not even filed for
two and a half years from the dare the examinarion is conducred.

The reports by this physician are alleged to be medical-legal ones, Scheffield mmst
face the fact that the initial evaluation wok place priorto a contested claim, since the ,
employer's first notice of 2 claim for this injury could only have come afieg the report was
served. ' B

Both reports however suffer from another shorrcoming. The WCJ is in agreement
with the defendant thar the comtent of the reparts could not be used to prove a dispueed
medical fact about this claim. That is becanse the content is shesr and uteer nonsense
disguised as a medical legai report.

Nonetheless, Dr. Sulindro concindes that he is totaily and tempeosarily disabled.
The treamment prescribed, home exercises and rubbing Vickes medicated cream o his
finger; is not shown to preclude him from his usual and customary occupation. '

F&A
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A defendant wio desires to deny payment on the basis of 4 faise and inaccurate
history, must plead and prove that defense which is usually served on the provider initaily
in the form of 2 written objection to payment by the defendanr. )

However [ must point out that 2 “complers history™ is I believe a lower and more
basic standard of requircment under Labor Code 4628. Notwithstanding if the history is
"faise and inaccurate” if it tarns ourt that the report's history is merely incomplere it is
violarive of 4628, It will denied admission and the defendant will not be liable to pay for it
I decided to urlize the smndard Webster Dictonary definirion of the word incomplete:

1 "lacking a part or pares; not whole; not full”
2 "unfinished; not concluded” 3 " not perfect; not
thorough” '

A complete, history is one thar would not leave out the fact that the applicant was
searching for employment in the same fieid that he juszleft. That he did not consider
himseif disabled for employment as a frinter becanse of his finger injury and thar at just
about the same time as he was being examrined by Dr: Sulindro, he did find employment
with Mailing Mariesting 2s a printing press operator: He was laid off from Mailing
Marketing only two weeks before he was examined for defendane by Dr: Benjamin E.
Lesin, M.D. 2 hand surgeon. o

‘What Dr. Sulindro had in her report might rise to the level of false and inaccurate
but it is unnecessary in this case to reach that analysis. Suffics it 1o say that it was
incompiets encugh to render the report useiess as a vehicle o prove a compensable injury,
thag is, one that was worthy of considering it the source for applicant to be the recipient of
termporary and total disability indemmity,

This brings us to the last of the charges, those for reamnent. This of course may be
the shortest of the analyses of the billings and charges by Scheffieid. Indeed if there are no
admmissible reports on behalf of the applicant, i.e, if every repart is deemed inadmissible
secondary to violations of 4628, then there is no basis 1o conclude that lien claimant could

. show even a primna facie case for an industrial injury. Thus, despite the award in the form
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of 2 smail lump sum, lien claimane is unable o obtain payment as there is no medical
evidence of 2 compensable injary. Even with admission of the medical evidence there
would still be considerable problems because of the rebumal effect of defendant’s medical
reports. All things being equal, in addition to the medicat expert or scientific evidence,
Schaffield wonld siil need credible lay restimony from the applicant, wihich was not
?rcsentcd. ’ :

_ The dcfcnrliant acted property by making payment to Scheffeld based on the
findings and award made in Scheffieid's favor. They are also acting properiy now by -
requesting thar Scheffield return those funds to them. They are endrled to

. reimbursement/frestiution by this findings and order.

Aok
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Date: f,{:w[‘?(l ' :
Workers: ompenon Judge
JLGmbg
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